

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Telephone: 813-632-7600 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll
Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. Secretary

April 20, 2011

Sent via email only to RMelton@tecoenergy.com

Mr. B. Randall Melton, C.E.P., Administrator, Environmental Planning Administrator, Environmental Planning and Environmental, Health & Safety Tampa Electric Company Post Office Box 111 Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Re: Final Agency Action (Short Form Consent Order)

TEC - Central Operations Center

EPA ID # FLD 981 477 904, Hillsborough County

OGC File No.: 11-0542

Dear Mr. Melton:

Enclosed within, please find the executed Short Form Consent Order #11-0542 regarding the above referenced facility. The Department of Environmental Protection has received your check for \$9,764.00 as stipulated by the Order. This enforcement action is now closed. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

William Kutash, P.G.

Administrator

Division of Waste Management

WK/kmh

enclosure

cc: Beverly Morgan, Tampa Electric Company (<u>BJMorgan@tecoenergy.com</u>)
Parvez Mallick, US EPA Region IV (<u>Mallick.Parvez@epamail.epa.gov</u>)
Glen Perrigan, Department, HWR Section (<u>glen.perrigan@dep.state.fl.us</u>)
Kelley Boatwright, Hillsborough County SQG Program (<u>Boatwright@epchc.org</u>)
Lea Crandall, Department, Office of General Counsel (<u>lea.crandall@dep.state.fl.us</u>)

Environmental Protection

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT ENFORCEMENT COVER MEMO

TO:	PLV4.19.1) mala Vazquez, Progr	ram Administrator	
THROUGH:	William Kutash, Waste Program Administrator James Dregne, Hazardous Waste Program Manager Elizabeth Knauss, HW Enforcement Coordinator			
FROM:	Kelly Honey, Environmental Specialist III			
DATE:	April 19, 20	011		
FILE NAME:	Tampa Electric C Operations Center		COUNTY:	Hillsborough
PROGRAM:	Hazardous Waste)	PROJECT #	WL10-0071HW29SWD
TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Short Form Consent Order for Execution Case Closed Letter for Kutash's signature				
REQUESTED ACTION: SIGNATURE				
DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATIONS: The facility had several discharges of hazardous waste, including hazardous waste solvent from a leaking drum, evaporation of hazardous waste paint and waste listed rags discarded into the trash. There were also numerous "Areas of Concern" that would have been violations had the facility accumulated just 50 more pounds of hazardous waste on site. There were also a couple of open containers of spent lamps.				
STATUS OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS: The has returned to compliance, entered into a SFCO and has paid a penalty.				
STATUS OF PENALTY ASSESSMENT: The penalty has been prepared in accordance with Department and United States EPA RCRA Civil Penalty Policies. The amount below reflects a reduction for Good Faith after the inspection. Penalty has been paid.				
PENALTY:	Not Applicable	Amount:	\$9,464	
		Costs & Expenses: Total:	\$300 \$9,764	
		Secretary Approval		Approved on

Attachments: Short Form Consent Order for Execution

Case Closed Letter for Kutash's signature

From:

Coogle, Deon

Sent:

Wednesday, April 20, 2011 2:33 PM

To:

'rmelton@tecoenergy.com'

Cc:

'bjmorgan@tecoenergy.com'; 'Mallick.Parvez@epamail.epa.gov'; Perrigan, Glen;

'boatwright@epchc.org'; Crandall, Lea

Subject: Attachments: TEC- Central Operations Center - Final Agency Action Executed SFCO /Case Closed Letter

FLD 981 477 904.pdf

Tracking:

Recipient

Delivery

'rmelton@tecoenergy.com'
'bjmorgan@tecoenergy.com'
'Mallick.Parvez@epamail.epa.gov'

Perrigan, Glen

Delivered: 4/20/2011 2:33 PM

'boatwright@epchc.org'

Crandall, Lea

Delivered: 4/20/2011 2:33 PM

Attached, please find the above referenced correspondence. This is the only copy you will receive.

NOTE: If you have any question concerning the contents of this document, please contact the FDEP Environmental Specialist III, Kelly Honey at (813) 632-7600 x369 or via email Kelly.Honey@dep.state.fl.us.

Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this document. It is available for downloading at http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep.html

Deon Coogle

Senior Clerk
Department of Environmental Protection
Storage Tanks/Hazardous Waste Programs
Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926
(813) 632-7600 x356
FAX (813) 632-7664
Deon.Coogle@dep.state.fl.us

From:

Mail Delivery System [MAILER-DAEMON@mseive02.rtp.epa.gov]

To:

Mallick.Parvez@epamail.epa.gov

Sent:

Wednesday, April 20, 2011 2:33 PM

Subject:

Relayed: TEC- Central Operations Center - Final Agency Action Executed SFCO /Case

Closed Letter

Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery notification was not sent by the destination:

Mallick.Parvez@epamail.epa.gov

Subject: TEC- Central Operations Center - Final Agency Action Executed SFCO /Case Closed Letter

From:

Microsoft Exchange

To:

Sent: Subject: Crandall, Lea; Perrigan, Glen Wednesday, April 20, 2011 2:33 PM

Delivered: TEC- Central Operations Center - Final Agency Action Executed SFCO /Case

Closed Letter

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients:

Crandall, Lea

Perrigan, Glen

Subject: TEC- Central Operations Center - Final Agency Action Executed SFCO /Case Closed Letter

Sent by Microsoft Exchange Server 2007

From: To: Microsoft Exchange boatwright@epchc.org

Sent:

Wednesday, April 20, 2011 2:33 PM

Subject:

Relayed: TEC- Central Operations Center - Final Agency Action Executed SFCO /Case

Closed Letter

Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery notification was not sent by the destination:

'boatwright@epchc.org'

Subject: TEC- Central Operations Center - Final Agency Action Executed SFCO /Case Closed Letter

Sent by Microsoft Exchange Server 2007